JOINT REGIONAL PLANNING PANEL
(Sydney West Region)

JRPP No

2014SYW121

DA Number

658/2013/JP/A

Local Government Area

THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL

Proposed Development

SECTION 96(2) MODIFICATION TO AN APPROVED MIXED
USE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING SHOP TOP HOUSING,
RESTAURANTS, CHILD CARE CENTRE, BUSINESS
PREMISES, SHOPS, INDOOR RECREATION, PARKING
AND LANDSCAPING. THE MODIFICATION INCLUDES BUT
IS NOT LIMITED TO AN INCREASE IN RESIDENTIAL
UNITS FROM EIGHT TO SEVENTEEN AND A DECREASE IN
RETAIL/COMMERCIAL FLOOR SPACE.

Street Address

LOT 1 DP 136011 - 636 OLD NORTHERN ROAD, DURAL

Applicant/Owner

PALLADIUM PROPERTY

Number of Submissions

NIL

Regional Development Criteria
(Schedule 4A of the Act)

S. 96(2) MODIFICATION TO A DEVELOPMENT

EXCEEDING $20 MILLION

List of All Relevant s79C(1)(a)
Matters

e List all of the relevant environmental planning
instruments: s79C(1)(a)(i)

e List any proposed instrument that is or has been the
subject of public consultation under the Act and that
has been notified to the consent authority:
s79C(1)(a)(ii)

e List any relevant development control plan:
s79C(1)(a)(iii)

e List any relevant planning agreement that has been
entered into under section 93F, or any draft planning
agreement that a developer has offered to enter into
under section 93F: s79C(1)(a)(iv)

e List any coastal zone management plan:
s79C(1)(a)(v)

e List any relevant regulations: s79C(1)(a)(iv) eg. Regs
92, 93, 94, 94A, 288

List all documents submitted
with this report for the panel’s
consideration

NIL

Recommendation

APPROVAL

Report by

TOWN PLANNING CO-ORDINATOR
ROBERT BUCKHAM
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http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s4.html#environmental_planning_instrument
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s4.html#environmental_planning_instrument
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s4.html#consent_authority
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s4.html#development_control_plan
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/epaaa1979389/s4.html#regulation

BACKGROUND MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
Owner: Mr F and Mrs S| 1. LEP 2012 - Satisfactory.
Mikhael
Zoning: Bl - 2. THDCP Part B Section 1 - Rural -
Neighbourhood Complies.
Centre
RU6 - Transition
SP2 -
Infrastructure
Area: 9,941m? 3. THDCP Part B Section 5 — Residential
Flat Building - Complies.
Existing Development: Derelict house and | 4 THDCP Part B Section 6 - Business -
shed. Variation required — Complies.
5. THDCP Part C Section 1 - Parking -
Complies.
6. THDCP Part C Section 2 - Signage -
Complies.
7. THDCP _Part C Section 3 -
Landscaping - Complies.
8. SEPP Infrastructure 2008 -
Complies.
9. SEPP 64 Advertising and Signage -
Complies.
10. | SEPP 65 Design  Quality  of
Residential Flat Buildings -
Satisfactory.
11. | Section 79C (EP&A Act, 1979) -
Satisfactory.
12. | Section 96 (EP&A Act, 1979) -
Satisfactory.
13. | Section 94A Contribution -$220,500
SUBMISSIONS REASON FOR REFERRAL TO JRPP
1. Exhibition: Yes, 14 days 1. | S. 96(2) Modification to a
development exceeding $20 million
2. Notice Adj Owners: Yes, 14 days
3. Number Advised: 19.
4. Submissions Nil.

Received:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Development Consent was granted by the JRPP on 12 December 2013 for a mixed use
development comprising retail, commercial and residential development. The proposed
Section 96(2) Maodification Application seeks to:

e Increase the number of residential apartments from 8 to 17 and an increase in size of
some 2 and 3 bed units to 3 and 4 bed units with a corresponding change in use of
the upper two levels from business premises and restaurant use to residential use;

e Amend the number of shops from 3 large shops to 4 small shops and correspondingly
a minor amendment in the floor area;

e Reduce the total floor areas for the café and restaurant uses involving relocation of
restaurants from upper levels GLO2 and GLO3 to the GLO1 level with an increase in
use of the partly covered roof terrace gardens and covered areas adjacent to the
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restaurant in the covered ‘village square’ atrium space (secured from Old Northern
Road via a glass facade);

e Use of common areas of the ‘village square’ with café kiosk and covered seating
area;

¢ Increase the internal area and size of the child care centre to accommodate 72
children (54 approved) and 12 staff with no increase in the building envelope or site
coverage;

e Provide a total of 191 off street parking spaces (reduced from 214), over six levels,
as well as bicycle and motorcycle parking involving the reduction in area of GLO3
basement parking and a minor increase of parking on LG 02 for child care and indoor
recreation.

The floor space ratio of the development has increased from 0.84:1 to 0.93:1. This is
primarily as a result of an increase in the internal size of the child care centre, provision
of a restaurant within the atrium area and a rationalisation of back of house areas
associated with the commercial and retail uses which are now used as commercial or
retail floor space.

The development maintains the same level of compliance with Council’s LEP and DCP in
relation to building height, setbacks, built form, open space and solar access. The
development is also compliant with the mix and typology controls recently introduced
into the Residential Flat Building DCP. All but one of the units are type 3 units. The one
unit that falls into the type 2 category does so by only 2m?. There are no one bedroom
units proposed and 41% of the units are three or four bedroom.

The proposal has also been assessed having regard to the requirements of SEPP 65 and
the Residential Flat Design Code and is considered satisfactory.

The proposal was exhibited and notified to adjoining property owners and no
submissions were received.

In the absence of the JRPP process, this matter would be determined at Council’s
Development Assessment Unit.

HISTORY

12/12/2013 Development Consent 658/2013/JP granted by the JRPP for a
mixed use development comprising retail, commercial and
residential units.

22/08/2014 Subject Section 96(2) Modification Application lodged.

01/09/2014 Correspondence sent to the applicant requesting a detailed cost
summary report.

21/10/2014 Cost summary report submitted.

03/11/2014 Bushfire Safety Authority received from Rural Fire Service.

SITE AND SURROUNDS

The subject site is located on the western side of Old Northern Road and has an area of
9,941m?2. The eastern portion of the site is zoned B1 - Neighbourhood Centre and the
western portion RU6 - Transition under The Hills LEP 2012. A portion of land adjacent to
Old Northern Road is zoned SP2 - Classified Road. The locality is characterised by a
range of uses from rural residential to commercial.
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The site falls from the eastern boundary on the OIld Northern Road to the north west
corner. The fall is in excess of 21 metres over 173 metres (approximately 12 percent).
The topography, does not have not a consistent fall from east to west. It features a
comparatively level platform with a depth of approximately 43 metres from the Old
Northern Road; a second platform in the centre of the site, and a gradual fall in grade
from the second platform to the rear of site of 6 metres. The platforms have been
established by filling in the past. The eastern and central platforms are separated by a
vegetated embankment. The northern edge of the eastern embankment is retained by a
concrete block wall 1.5 metres high and the southern edge by a brick wall.

PROPOSAL

Development Consent was granted by the JRPP for a mixed use development comprising
retail, commercial and residential units on 12 December 2013. The works included the
following:

e Lower Ground 1 - Restaurant and Parking.

e Lower Ground 2 - Child Care Centre and Parking

Lower Ground 3 - 2 x Medical Centres, 2 x Cafes, Multi Use Space and Recreational
Tenancy and Parking

Lower Ground 4 - 1 x 2 Bed and 2 x 3 Bed units and Parking

Lower Ground 5 - 1 x 2 Bed and 2 x 3 Bed units and Parking

Lower Ground 6 - 1 x 2 Bed and 1 x 3 Bed units and Parking

Ground Level 1 - 3 x Shops and 1 x Café

First Floor — 2 x Business Premises and 2 x Restaurants

Second Floor - 2 x Business Premises / Restaurants and 2 x Restaurants

A Variation to the LEP Height Control Map was approved. The site has a 10 metre height
limit. The variation approved was a maximum of 1.9 metres and remains unchanged.

The Section 96(2) Modification Application seeks to amend the following:

¢ Increase the number of residential apartments from 8 to 17 involving increase in size
of some 2 and 3 bed units to 3 and 4 bed units with a corresponding change in use of
the upper two levels from business premises and restaurant use to residential use;

¢ Amend the number of shops from 3 large shops to 4 small shops and correspondingly
a minor amendment in the floor area;

¢ Reduce the total floor areas for the café and restaurant uses involving relocation of
restaurants from upper levels GLO2 and GLO3 to the GLO1 level with an increase in
use of the partly covered roof terrace gardens and covered areas adjacent to the
restaurant in the covered ‘village square’ atrium space (secured from Old Northern
Road via a glass facade);

e Use of common areas of the ‘village square’ with café kiosk and covered seating
area;

¢ Increase the internal area and size of the child care centre to accommodate 72
children (54 approved) and 12 staff with no increase in the building envelope or site
coverage;

e Provide a total of 191 off street parking spaces (reduced from 214), over six levels,
as well as bicycle and motorcycle parking involving the reduction in area of GLO3
basement parking and a minor increase of parking on LG 02 for child care and indoor
recreation.

The application was referred to the NSW Rural Fire Service as it is classified as an
“Integrated Development” who have provided comments on the amended proposal.
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ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

1. SEPP State and Regional Development 2011

Clause 20 of SEPP (State and Regional Development) 2011 and the Schedule 4A of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 provides the following referral
requirements to a Joint Regional Planning Panel (JRPP):-

Development that has a capital investment value of more than $20 million.

The original development had a capital investment value of $31,971,887 and was
determined by the Joint Regional Planning Panel. The modified proposal has a capital
investment value of $21,227,987.

The JRPP are also responsible for determining applications to modify a consent for
regionally significant development under Section 96(2) of the EP&A Act. The current
modification application has been lodged under the provisions of Section 96(2) of the EP
and A Act, 1979 and as such is required to be determined by the Panel.

2. Compliance with The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2012
(i) Permissibility

The proposal is best defined as a mixed use development and comprises a number of
uses which are permissible in the B1 Neighbourhood Centre and RU6 Transition zones or
rely on Clause 5.3 of the LEP - Development near zone boundaries, which provides
flexibility to undertake a use permissible in an adjoining zone for a distance of no more
than 20 metres provided it would enable a more logical and appropriate development of
the site and be compatible with the planning objectives and land uses for the adjoining
zone.

There are no changes to the type of uses proposed as part of the original approval, only

the intensity of those uses, primarily an increased amount of residential units (shop top
housing) within the development.

(ii) The Hills LEP 2012 - Development Standards

The following addresses the principal development standards of the LEP relevant to the
subject proposal:

CLAUSE REQUIRED APPROVED PROVIDED COMPLIES

4.3 Height of [ 10 metres. Components of | No change to built | Consistent

buildings the building | form. with
exceeded 10 original
metres  ranging approval.
from 1 metre to
1.9 metres.

4.4 Floor Space | 1:1 0.84:1 0.93:1 Yes

Ratio

The variation to height was addressed as part of the original application. The built form
has not changed, only the use of the building.
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3.

Compliance with Section 96 of the EP & A Act 1979

Section 96(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 requires the
following:

"(2) Other modifications

A consent authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person
entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in
accordance with the regulations, modify the consent if:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is
substantially the same development as the development for which consent was
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if
at all), and

it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body
(within the meaning of Division 5) in respect of a condition imposed as a
requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general
terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that
Minister, authority or body has not, within 21 days after being consulted,
objected to the modification of that consent, and

it has notified the application in accordance with:

(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, or

(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council
that has made a development control plan that requires the
notification or advertising of applications for modification of a
development consent, and

it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification
within the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development
control plan, as the case may be.”

With respect to the above requirements the following is outlined: -

e The proposed development is an amendment to an mixed use development to
reconfigure the uses within the building and other minor changes to the design of
the development. As a result the proposed modifications are still considered to be
substantially the same development as already approved.

¢ The modified application has been notified in accordance with the Regulations and
The Hills DCP Part A - Introduction.

e No submissions were received to the proposed amended development.

As a result of the above assessment, the proposed modification application is
appropriate as a Section 96(2) Modification Application and is considered satisfactory.

3.

Compliance with The Hills Development Control Plan

The proposal has been assessed against the provisions of The Hills Development Control
Plan (THDCP) particularly:-

Part B Section 1 - Rural
Part B Section 5 - Residential Flat Buildings
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Part B Section 6 - Business
Part C Section 1 - Parking
Part C Section 2 - Signage
Part C Section 3 - Landscaping

The development maintains the same level of compliance in relation to setbacks, built
form, open space and solar access. The development is compliant with the mix and
typology controls introduced into the DCP. All but one of the units are type 3 units. The
one unit that falls into the type 2 category does so by only 2m?. There are no one
bedroom units proposed and 41% of the units are three or four bedroom.

In relation to parking, the range of uses is generally consistent with the approval which
was approved with a shared parking allocation for different business uses at different
times of week. This is maintained with the current application. As was required with the
original application, all future occupation applications will be required to ensure that the
hours of operation are consistent with the parking allocation proposed. Two new plans
have been provided by the applicant to clearly identify what parking belongs to the uses
below during the two use phases.

4, Compliance with State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) No. 65 -
Design Quality of Residential Flat Buildings

A new Design Verification Statement has been prepared. This statement has addressed
the ten (10) matters for consideration under SEPP 65. The relevant provisions of the
Residential Flat Design Code are addressed below:

DEVELOPMENT SEPP 65 PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT

Part 1 - Local Context — Primary Development Controls

Building Height Where there is an FSR | The B1 zoned portion | Yes.
requirement, test height | of the site has a floor
controls against it to ensure | space ratio of 1:1.
a good fit. The development has
a FSR of 0.93:1. And
is considered to be of
an appropriate
height.

Test heights against the | The proposed ceiling | Yes
proposed number of storeys | heights for each
and the minimum ceiling | residential storey are
heights for the desired | 3m.

building use.

Building Depth In general, apartment | The proposed | Yes
building depth of 10-18 | maximum building
metres is appropriate. depth is 13.5m.
Developments that propose | appropriate solar
depth greater than 18 access to all units.

metres must demonstrate
how satisfactory daylighting
and natural ventilation are
to be achieved.

Building Design and test building | The development is | Yes
Separation separation controls in plan | part of a mixed
and section. building is considered
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DEVELOPMENT SEPP 65 PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT
- Test building separation | to provide an
controls for daylight | appropriate level of
access to buildings and | separation.
open spaces.
- Building separation
controls may be varied
in response to site and
context constraints.
- Developments that
propose less than the
recommended distances
apart must demonstrate
that daylight access,
urban form and visual
and acoustic privacy has
been satisfactorily
achieved (see Daylight
Access, Visual Privacy
and Acoustic Privacy).

Street Setback Identify the desired | The development is | Yes
streetscape character, the | part of a mixed use
common setback of | development. The
buildings in the street, the | majority of units are
accommodation of street | located away from
tree planting and the height | Old Northern Road
of buildings and daylight | and are orientated to
access controls. Identify the | the west.
quality, type and use of
gardens and landscaped
areas facing the street.

Side and rear | Relate side setback to | Side setbacks are | Yes.

setback existing streetscape | either provided by
patterns. generous landscaped
Test side and rear setback | setback areas or
with  building separation, | access driveways.
open space and deep soil
zone requirements (see
Building Separation, Open
Space and Deep  Soil
Zones).

Test side and rear setbacks

for overshadowing of other

parts of the development

and/or adjoining properties,

and of private open space.
Floor Space | Test the desired built form | The B1 zoned portion | Yes.
Ratio outcome against proposed | of the site has a floor

floor space ratio to ensure

consistency with:

- Building height

- Building footprint

- The three dimensional
building envelope

space ratio of 1:1.
The development has
a FSR of 0.93:1. And
is considered to be of
an appropriate built
form.
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DEVELOPMENT SEPP 65 PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT
-  Open
requirements

Part 2: Site Design

Deep Soil Zones | A minimum of 25% of the | The majority open | Yes
open space area of a site | space is provided
should be a deep soil zone. within and on top of

the structure.

Open Space The area of communal open | The development The | Yes
space required units are a part of a
generally be at least 25- | mixed use
30% of the site area. development which

provides for a range
of open space areas.
The minimum recommended | Each unit is provided | Yes
area of private open space | with a terrace area
for each apartment exceeding 25m?.
ground level
space on a structure (i.e.
podium, car park) is 25m?.

Pedestrian Identify Pedestrian access is | Yes

Access requirement from the street | provided from the
or car parking area to the | street or car parking
apartment entrance. area to the

apartment entrance.
Entrance and access
to the basement
parking is achieved
via the internal stairs
and elevators.
Provide barrier free access | Unit 1 and 16 are | Yes
to at least 20% of dwellings | nominated as
in the development. adaptable units.

Vehicular Access | Generally limit the width of | The maximum width | Yes
driveways to a maximum of | of the driveway is 6
6m. metres.

Locate vehicle entries away | Vehicular access is | Yes
from main pedestrian | from OIld Northern
entries and on secondary | Road is suitably
frontages. separated from the
pedestrian access.

Part 3: Building Design

Apartment Single aspect apartments | Areas over 8m from | Yes

Layout should be a window are

metres from a window.

kitchens, laundries,
bathrooms and study
areas. These are not
the primary habitable
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DEVELOPMENT SEPP 65 PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT
rooms and the wet
areas and Kkitchen
can be ventilated
using the required
BASIX ducted fans.

Apartment Mix Provide a diversity of | The proposal | Yes
apartment types to cater for | provides for 10 x 2
different household | bedroom, 6 x 3
requirements. bedroom units and 1

X 4 bedroom unit.

Balconies Provide primary balconies | All balconies provide | Yes
for all apartments with a | useable areas with a
minimum depth of 2 metres | depth of 2.5 metres.

Ceiling heights Minimum floor to ceiling | Minimum 3 metres. Yes
height for habitable rooms is
2.7m and 2.4m for non-
habitable.

Ground floor | Optimise the number of | Ground floor | N/A

apartments ground floor apartments | apartments are

with separate entries and | proposed.
consider requiring an
appropriate percentage of
accessible units.
Provide ground floor
apartments with access to
private open space (i.e.
terrace, garden).

Internal In general, where units are | There are a| Yes

Circulation arranged off a double- | maximum of 6 units
loaded corridor, the number | per floor.
of units accessible from a
single core/corridor should
be limited to eight.

Storage In addition to kitchen | Separate storage | Yes
cupboards and bedroom | closets are provided
wardrobes, provide | in each unit in
accessible storage facilities | addition to storage
at the following rates: areas in the
- Studio - 6m? basement car park
- 1 bed - 6m? exceeding 10m?>.

- 2 bed - 8m?
- 3 bed+ - 10m?

Daylight Access Living rooms and private | Al of the units | Yes
open spaces for at least | receive a minimum of
70% of apartments in a | three hours direct
development should receive | sunlight between

a minimum of three hours

9am and 3pm in mid
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DEVELOPMENT SEPP 65 PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT
direct sunlight between 9am | winter.
and 3pm in mid winter.
Natural Building depths, which | Max building depth | Yes
Ventilation supports natural ventilation | 13.5m.
typically range from 10 to
18 metres.
60% of residential units | 63% of units achieve | Yes
should achieve natural cross | cross flow
flow ventilation. ventilation. The
remaining units are
single aspect.
Mechanical
ventilation is used in
all  units allowing
ventilation to be
achieved.
Waste Supply waste management | A satisfactory waste | Yes
Management plans as part of the DA as | management plan
per the NSW Waste Board. was submitted with
the application.
Water Rainwater is not to be | Rainwater is to be | Yes
Conservation collected from roofs coated | used for landscape
with lead or bitumen-based | irrigation and car
paints or from asbestos- | washing.
cement roofs. Normal
guttering is sufficient for
water collections.

The subject Development Application has been assessed against the
quality principles contained within the SEPP as follows:

relevant design

(i) Context

The development responds and reflects the context into which it is placed. The site is
located along Old Northern Road where there a number of different uses operating. The
proposed mixed use nature, reflects the urban village character of the business

zoning, which conforms to the future desired character of the area. The context is likely
to change over time as adjoining sites are developed in context with the new zonings.
(ii) Scale

The height of the development overall is acceptable in terms of solar access and
residential amenity impacts. The proposal complies with floor space requirements. The
proposal responds to the existing topography of the site within its context. The height
generally ensures that the development responds to the desired future scale and
character of the site.

The spatial relationship of buildings has been considered. The proposed buildings will
maintain adequate separation with appropriate distances between adjoining buildings.
The building separations and setbacks will provide sufficient landscaping to ensure
privacy is maintained.
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The setbacks allow for landscape areas, entrances and deep-soil zones. The proposed
setbacks have been developed to provide a satisfactory distance from surrounding
boundaries, to form active street frontages and adequate open space areas for
communal recreation spaces. The proposal addresses matters such as privacy, acoustic
impact and open space matters.

(iii) Built Form

The design of the building elements are of a contemporary style with a number of
elements being used to provide an architectural character. The ultimate form of
development is achieved in the articulation of the elevations, the selection of colours and
materials and high quality landscaped setting.

(iv) Density

The proposed development including 17 residential apartments has a relatively modest
built footprint for the size of the site. It contributes to the desired urban activity for the
area and will be a positive association with the other activities on the site.

(v) Resources, Energy and Water Efficiency

The design achieves natural ventilation and insulation will minimise the dependency on
energy resources in heating and cooling. The achievement of these goals then
contributes significantly to the reduction of energy consumption, resulting in a lower use
of valuable resources and the reduction of costs.

The energy rating of the residential units has been assessed and the accompanying
ratings indicate an achievement of the minimum points being scored.

(vi) Landscape

The landscape plan indicates that all open spaces will be appropriately landscaped with
native trees and shrubs to provide a high quality finish. The proposed landscaping
integrates with the overall appearance of the development.

(vii) Amenity

The building design has been developed to provide for the amenity of the occupants as
well as the public domain. The key elements of the building design incorporates
satisfactory access and circulation, apartment layouts, floor areas, ceiling heights,
private open space, common open space, energy efficiency rating, adaptability and
diversity, safety, security and site facilities.

(viii) Safety and Security

The development has been designed with safety and security concerns in mind. The
common open spaces are within direct view of occupants to allow passive surveillance.
Open spaces are designed to provide attractive areas for recreation and entertainment
purposes. These open spaces are accessible to all residents and visitors whilst
maintaining a degree of security. Private spaces are clearly defined and screened.

(ix) Social Dimensions

The location of this development provides dwellings within a precinct that will provide in
the future, a range of support services.
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(x) Aesthetics

The building mass is articulated to provide smaller scale forms, with variable setbacks,
using natural material colours, and a diversity of material textures to provide visual relief
and strengthen the rural character of the architectural language.

The choice of materials will be from a limited thematic palette for the entire site. Each
building and pavilion, has been designed with its own distinctive character reflecting the
function of that building.

5. Government Authority Comments

The proposal was referred to the RMS and Rural Fire Service. The following comments
were received:

a. RMS Comments
RMS advised as follows:

Roads and Maritime has reviewed the above development application and raises no
objection as vehicular access to Old Northern Road remains unchanged.

As such there are no changes required to the original condition required by RMS.
b. Rural Fire Service Comments

The Rural Fire Service is an amended Bushfire Safety Authority which affectively negates
the requirements imposed by the RFS on the original application The original condition is
proposed to be amended to reflect the latest RFS advice.

SUBDIVISION ENGINEERING COMMENTS
No objection raised to the proposal. No amendments to conditions are required.

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMENTS

No objection raised to the proposal. Relevant conditions of consent are included in the
original consent.

TREE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Council’s Tree Management Team have reviewed the proposed modifications and no
objection is raised, subject to conditions of consent which were imposed on the original
development consent.

WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

No objection raised to the proposal. Additional conditions imposed to reflect the revised
waste arrangements for the development.

CONCLUSION

The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant heads of
consideration under Section 79C and 96 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act, 1979, the provisions of THDCP Part B Section 1 - Rural, Part B Section 5 -
Residential Flat Buildings, Part B Section 6 - Business, Part C Section 1 Parking, Part C
Section 2 - Signage and Part C Section 3 Landscaping and is considered satisfactory.
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Approval is recommended subject to conditions.

IMPACTS:

Financial
This matter has no direct financial impact upon Council's adopted budget or forward
estimates.

The Hills Future - Community Strategic Plan

The social and environmental impacts have been addressed in the report. The proposal
will add to retail shopping and housing choice within the Shire and is a satisfactory built
form outcome.

RECOMMENDATION
The Modification Application be approved subject to the following:

Conditions Nos. 1, 3, 7, 32 and 57 be deleted and replaced as follows:
GENERAL MATTERS

1. Development in Accordance with Submitted Plans (amendments in red)

The development being carried out in accordance with the approved plans and details
submitted to Council, stamped and returned with this consent as amended in red. No
work (including excavation, land fill or earth reshaping) shall be undertaken prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate, where a Construction Certificate is required.

The amendments in red include:

¢ A 1.0 metre high black palisade fence is to be erected on eastern side of the entrance
driveway to prevent pedestrian access from the public footpath.

e Parking space 102 on Lower Ground 4 is to be deleted.

REFERENCED PLANS

DRAWING NO | DESCRIPTION REVISION | DATE
A.2001 LOWER GROUND 01 s1 10 August 2014
A.2002 LOWER GROUND 02 s1 10 August 2014
A.2003 LOWER GROUND 03 s1 10 August 2014
A.2004 LOWER GROUND 04 S1 10 August 2014
A.2005 LOWER GROUND 05 s1 10 August 2014
A.2006 LOWER GROUND 06 s1 10 August 2014
A.2007 GROUND LEVEL 01 S1 10 August 2014
A.2008 GROUND LEVEL 02 s1 10 August 2014
A.2009 GROUND LEVEL 03 s1 10 August 2014
A.2101 ROOF LEVEL S1 10 August 2014
A.2401 RESIDENTIAL  PLANS (LG | S1 10 August 2014
04&05)
A.2402 RESIDENTIAL PLANS (LG 06) S1 10 August 2014
A.2403 RESIDENTIAL PLANS (GLO2) S1 10 August 2014
A.2404 RESIDENTIAL PLANS (GL 03) s1 10 August 2014
A.3001 ELEVATION s1 10 August 2014
A.3002 ELEVATION s1 10 August 2014
A.3003 ELEVATION s1 10 August 2014
A.3101 SECTION s1 10 August 2014
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A.3102 SECTION S1 10 August 2014
- LANDSCAPE PACKAGE - -

3. Compliance with Department of NSW Rural Fire Service Requirements
Compliance with the requirements of the NSW Rural Fire Service attached as Appendix A
to this consent and dated 3 November 2014

7. Provision of Parking Spaces

The development is required to be provided with 190 off-street car parking spaces.
These car parking spaces shall be available for off street parking at all times in
accordance with the approved carpark allocation plans A.0505 and A.0506 Revision S1
dated 10 August 2014.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

32. Section 94A Contribution

Pursuant to section 80A (1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979,
and The Hills Section 94A Contributions Plan, a contribution of $220,500 shall be paid to
Council. This amount is to be adjusted at the time of the actual payment in accordance
with the provisions of the Hills Section 94A Contributions Plan.

The contribution is to be paid prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate or
Complying Development Certificate.

You are advised that the maximum percentage of the levy for development under section
94A of the Act having a proposed construction cost is within the range specified in the
table below;

Proposed cost of the development Maximum percentage of the levy
Up to $100,000 Nil

$100,001 - $200,000 0.5 %

More than $200,000 1%

DURING CONSTRUCTTION

57. Compliance with BASIX Certificate
Under clause 97A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, it is a

condition of this Development Consent that all commitments listed in BASIX Certificate
No. 458435M-02 be complied with. Any subsequent version of this BASIX Certificate will
supersede all previous versions of the certificate.

A Section 96 Application may be required should the subsequent version of this BASIX
Certificate necessitate design changes to the development. However, a Section 96
Application will be required for a BASIX Certificate with a new number.

The following conditions be added as follows:

27A. Commencement of Domestic Waste Service

The building owner or agent acting for the owner must ensure to arrange the
commencement of a domestic waste service with Council. The service is to be arranged
no earlier than two days prior to occupancy and no later than two days after occupancy
of the development. All requirements of Council’s domestic collection service must be
complied with at all times. Please telephone Council on (02) 9843 0310 for the
commencement of waste services.

27B. Construction of Separate Waste Storage Areas
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The building(s) must incorporate separate waste storage areas constructed in
accordance with Council’s 'Bin Storage Facility Design Specifications’, to facilitate the
separation of commercial waste and recycling from residential waste and recycling.
Storage facility for the residential component of the development must be provided for a
minimum number of 3 x 660L bulk bins and 9 x 240L mobile bins. A copy of the
specifications is available at www.thehills.nsw.gov.au

27C. Clinical Waste

A yellow sharps container that complies with AS 4031-1992 must be provided at the
medical premises for the storage and disposal of clinical and sharps waste. Clinical and
sharps waste must be collected and disposed of by an authorised waste contractor in
accordance with the Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2005.

61A. Internal Pavement Structural Design Certification
Prior to a Construction Certificate being issued, a Certified Practicing Engineer (CPENQ)

must submit a letter to Council confirming the structural adequacy of the internal
pavement design. The pavement design must be adequate to withstand the loads
imposed by a loaded heavy rigid waste collection vehicle (i.e. 28 tonne GVM) from the
boundary to the waste collection point including any manoeuvring areas.

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION AND/OR SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE

81A. Internal Pavement Construction

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Certified Practicing Engineer (CPENQ)
must submit a letter to Council confirming that the internal pavement has been
constructed in accordance to the approved plans, and is suitable for use by a loaded
heavy rigid waste collection vehicle.

81B. Final Inspection of Waste Storage Area(s)

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a final inspection of the waste storage
area(s) and management facilities must be arranged by the Principal Certifying Authority
and must be undertaken by Council. This is to ensure compliance with Council’s design
specifications and that necessary arrangements are in place for waste collection by
Council. The time for the inspection must be arranged with Council at least 48 hours
prior to the Principal Certifying Authority’s suggested appointment time.

81C. Waste and Recycling Collection Contract

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, the building owner must ensure that
there is a contract with a licenced contractor for the removal of all commercial waste
generated on site. Written evidence of a valid and current collection contract must be
held on site at all times and produced in a legible form to any authorised officer of the
Council who asks to see it.

81D. Agreement for Onsite Waste Collection

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, an Indemnity Agreement is to be
obtained from Council, completed, signed and two original copies sent to Council for
approval. This is to enable Council and its contractor to enter onto private property with
its collection vehicles to enable it to collect residential waste and recyclables.

THE USE OF THE SITE

88A. Waste and Recycling Management

To ensure the adequate storage and collection of waste from the occupation or use of
the premises, all garbage and recyclable materials emanating from the premises must be
stored in a designated waste storage area, which includes provision for the storage of all
waste generated on the premises between collections. Arrangement must be in place in
all areas of the development for the separation of recyclable materials from garbage. All
waste storage areas must be screened from view from any adjoining residential property
or public place. Ideally waste storage containers should be kept inside the unit(s) and
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under no circumstances should waste storage containers be stored in locations that
restrict access to any of the car parking spaces provided onsite.

88B. Waste and Recycling Collection
All waste generated onsite must be removed at regular intervals and not less frequent

than once weekly for garbage and once fortnightly for recycling. The collection of waste
and recycling must not cause nuisance or interfere with the amenity of the surrounding
area. Commercial waste collections by private contractors must only occur between the
approved hours of operation of the loading dock. Domestic waste collections by Council
and its contractor may occur between the hours as specified within their current
collection contract. Waste collection vehicles servicing the development are not
permitted to reverse in or out of the site.
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ATTACHMENTS

Locality Plan

Aerial Photograph
Proposed Site Plan and Boundary Sections
Proposed Lower Ground 01
Proposed Lower Ground 02
Proposed Lower Ground 03
Proposed Lower Ground 04
Proposed Lower Ground 05
Proposed Lower Ground 06
10. Proposed Ground Level 01
11. Proposed Ground Level 02
12. Proposed Ground Level 03
13. Proposed Roof Level

©C®NOIGOAWN R

14. Proposed Elevations
15. Proposed Section
16. Rural Fire Service Comments

17. Previous JRPP Report — 12 December 2013
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ATTACHMENT 1 - LOCALITY PLAN
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ATTACHMENT 2 - AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
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ATTACHMENT 3 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN AND BOUNDARY SECTIONS
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ATTACHMENT 4 - PROPOSED LOWER GROUND LEVEL 01
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ATTACHMENT 5 - PROPOSED LOWER GROUND LEVEL 02
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ATTACHMENT 6 —-PROPOSED LOWER GROUND LEVEL 03
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ATTACHMENT 7 — PROPOSED LOWER GROUND 04
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ATTACHMENT 8 — PROPOSED LOWER GROUND 05
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ATTACHMENT 9 — PROPOSED LOWER GROUND 06
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ATTACHMENT 10 - PROPOSED GROUND 01
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ATTACHMENT 11 - PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL 02
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ATTACHMENT 12 - PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL 03
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ATTACHMENT 13 - PROPOSED ROOF LEVEL
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ATTACHMENT 14 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
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ATTACHMENT 15 - PROPOSED SECTION
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ATTACHMENT 16 - RFS CORRESPONDENCE
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The RFS has made getting information easier. For general information on 'Planning
for Bush Fire Protection, 2006" , visit the RFS web page at www.ris nsw.gov.au and
search under "Planning for Bush Fire Protection, 2006".

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT 17 - PREVIOUS REPORT TO JRPP 12 DECEMBER 2013
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